The risk-free rate and average cost of debt after tax used to estimate the recoverable value are respectively
3.32% (Euroswap 10 years) and 3.26%.
The market risk premium applied (source: “Financial Professional database” at 31 December 2011) is 6% with a
beta coefficient of 104% for GL events Live and 94% for GL events Exhibitions and GL events Venues.
The discount rate (WACC) used to take into account these figures is 9.56% for GL events Live and 7.72% for and
GL events Exhibitions and GL events Venues.
The assumption adopted for the growth rate is 3% and for the terminal growth rate 2%.
This approach is justified by the geographical diversity of the Group's activities, notably in strong growth regions
(Brazil, Dubai, China) able to offset weaker growth cycles in Europe.

No impairment charges were recorded following these tests.

Sensitivity tests were performed on the main components i.e. the discount rate and the perpetuity growth rate.

The following table presents the results of these simulations by indicating the variances between the recoverable
value and the carrying value of the assets for the Group CGUs:

(€ thousands) GL events Live GL events Exhibitions GL events Venues

Sensitivity of the discount rate +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%
Variances between the recoverable value and
the carrying value of assets

13,300 47,866 558 42,625 41,688 68,836

Sensitivity of the perpetuity growth rate +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%
Variances between the recoverable value and
the carrying value of assets

41,798 18,493 36,621 5,615 64,968 44,965

These sensitivity tests do not provide grounds for calling into question the net values retained.

5.2 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (EXCLUDING RENTAL ASSETS)

(€ thousands) 31/12/10 Increase Decrease Translation
adjustments

Changes in
Group

structure &
reclassification

s

31/12/11

Land 314 770 (2) (2) 128 1,208

Buildings 24,746 542 (14) (18) 2,083 27,340

Gross trade receivables 25,061 1,312 (16) (20) 2,211 28,548

Accumulated depreciation and
provisions

(9,772) (1,701)  2 (1,190) (12,661)

Land and buildings - net 15,290 (389) (16) (18) 1,021 15,887

(€ thousands) 31/12/10 Increase Decrease
Translation
adjustments

Changes in
Group

structure &
reclassifications

31/12/11

Installations, machinery and
equipment

34,132 115 (6,629) (2,303) 978 26,293

Other PPE 54,244 14,379 (4,237) (510) 7,476 71,352

Other PPE/capital leases 1,675 648   2,323

PPE under construction 6,121 3,181 (19) (5) (7,065) 2,213

Cost 96,171 18,323 (10,885) (2,818) 1,389 102,181

Installations, machinery and
equipment

(19,093) (2,288) 2,092 837 (136) (18,588)

Other PPE (36,958) (5,898) 3,419 337 (534) (39,635)

Other PPE/capital leases (1,302) (37)   (1,339)

Accumulated depreciation and
provisions (57,353) (8,223) 5,511 1,174 (670) (59,562)

Other PPE  38,818 10,100 (5,374) (1,644) 719 42,619

2011 Registration Document
� 88 �

05  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5.3  RENTAL ASSETS

(€ thousands) 31/12/10 Increase Decrease
Translation
adjustments

Changes in
Group

structure &
reclassifications

31/12/11

Capitalised rental assets 138,298 18,865 (14,120) 1,015 9,734 153,792

Rental equipment inventories 9,530 5,796 (5,493) 2 1,001 10,836

Cost 147,827 24,661 (19,613) 1,017 10,735 164,628

Depr. capitalised rental assets (84,018) (15,466) 12,856 (488) (6,099) (93,215)

Depr. and prov. rental inventories (3,201) (720) 820  89 (3,012)

Depreciation and provisions (87,219) (16,186) 13,676 (488) (6,010) (96,227)

Net rental assets 60,608 8,475 (5,937) 529 4,725 68,401

5.4 FINANCIAL ASSETS

(€ thousands) 31/12/10 Increase Decrease
Translation
adjustment

s

Changes in
Group

structure &
reclassification

s

31/12/11

Available-for-sale securities 37,192 6,203 (734)  (4,128) 38,533

Loans and receivables 23,029 1,507 (404) (561) (617) 22,954

Impairment charges (3,174)   (3,174)
Financial and other non-current
assets 57,047 7,710 (1 138) (561) (4,745) 58,313

5.5 INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

Changes in investments in associates were as follows:

(€ thousands) 2011 2010

Value of securities at opening 394 11,109

Change in structure  (11,292)

Dividends (798) (509)

Share of income in associates 818 1,086

Investments in associates 414 394

2011 financial aggregates of equity-accounted investments:

(€ thousands) Modamont CCIB Catering
SRL

Sodem
Levant

SE Hôtel
S.Rothschild

Non-current assets 0 210 0 17,763

Current assets 4,170 2,758 225 1,829

Total assets 4,170 2,968 225 19,592

Shareholders’ equity 1,419 917 39 3,826

Liabilities  2,751 2,051 186 15,766

Total equity and liabilities 4,170 2,968 225 19,592

Revenue 4,543 4,825 132 5,562

Net income 823 701 (4) 255

2011 Registration Document
� 89 �

05  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5.6 INVENTORIES & WORK IN PROGRESS

Inventory and work in progress break down as follows:

(€ thousands) 31/12/11 31/12/10

Consumables 8,466 6,629

Work-in-progress 9,423 5,425

Trade goods 3,431 1,939

Gross 21,320 13,993

Impairment charges (1,063) (571)

Inventories & work in progress 20,257 13,422

5.7 TRADE RECEIVABLES

Trade receivables break down as follows:

(€ thousands) 31/12/11 31/12/10

Customers 187,047 164,762

Impairment charges (9,118) (9,171)

Trade receivables 177,929 155,591

Trade receivables have maturities of less than one year.

5.8 OTHER RECEIVABLES

Other receivables break down as follows:

(€ thousands) 31/12/11 31/12/10

Advances and down payments on outstanding orders 7,016 8,367

Social security receivables 1,088 992

Tax receivables 36,744 26,263
Current-account advances to non-consolidated
companies 20,732 10,033

Other trade receivables and equivalent 19,362 11,409

Deferred charges 22,445 20,785

Provisions for current accounts (445) (591)

Provisions for other receivables (3,026) (326)

Other receivables 103,917 76,932

All other receivables have maturities of less than one year.

2011 Registration Document
� 90 �

05  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5.9  DEFERRED TAXES

Deferred tax assets and liabilities by nature break down as follows:

(€ thousands) 31/12/10

Changes in
Group structure
and fair value
adjustments of

financial
instruments

Translation
reserves

Income
(expense)  31/12/11

Other depreciation differences (1,430) (463) (11) (132) (2,036)

Loss carryforwards 8,014 422 (288) 1,073 9,221

Provisions 579   1,854 2,433

Retirement severance benefits 1,350 63  48 1,461